Council of the
European Union
Brussels, 25 August 2014
(OR. en)
12626/14
FIN 564
SOC 591
PROPOSAL

accordance with Point 13 of the Interinstitutional Agreement of 2 December
2013 between the European Parliament, the Council and the Commission
on budgetary discipline, on cooperation in budgetary matters and on sound
financial management (application EGF/2013/012 BE/Ford Genk from
Belgium)
Delegations will find attached document COM(2014) 532 final.
Encl.: COM(2014) 532 final
12626/14 JPS/kg
 DG G II A  EN
035774/EU XXV. GP
Eingelangt am 25/08/14
EUROPEAN
COMMISSION
Brussels, 22.8.2014
COM(2014) 532 final
Proposal for a
DECISION OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL
on the mobilisation of the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund in accordance with
Point 13 of the Interinstitutional Agreement of 2 December 2013 between the European
Parliament, the Council and the Commission on budgetary discipline, on cooperation in
budgetary matters and on sound financial management
(application EGF/2013/012 BE/Ford Genk from Belgium)
EN    EN
EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM
CONTEXT OF THE PROPOSAL
1. The rules applicable to financial contributions from the European Globalisation
Adjustment Fund (EGF) for applications submitted until 31 December 2013 are laid
down in Regulation (EC) No 1927/2006 of the European Parliament and of the
Council of 20 December 2006 on establishing the European Globalisation
Adjustment Fund (the ‘EGF Regulation’)1.
2. On 23 December 2013, Belgium submitted application EGF/2013/012 BE/Ford Genk
for a financial contribution from the EGF, following redundancies in the assembly
plant of Ford-Werke GmbH2 located in Genk (‘Ford Genk’) and in 10 suppliers of
Ford Genk in Belgium. The application was supplemented by additional information
up to 12 June 2014.

Total
Ford Genk (Ford-Werke GmbH) 246 26 272
BASF Coatings Services NV 1 0 1
Belplas Industries BVBA 0 1 1
FACIL Europe BVBA 9 0 9
Henkel Industrieservice BVBA 7 0 7
IAC Group BVBA 46 4 50
Lear Corporation Belgium CVA 33 5 38
Service Magazijn Limburg NV 73 1 74
Syncreon Genk BVBA 42 3 45
Transport Service NV 0 2 2
Zender Industrie België NV 12 1 13
Total 469 43 512
4 Source: Eurostat (online data code: lfsa_egan22d).
5 See EGF database, available at http://ec.europa.eu/social/main.jsp?catId=582.
6 See draft Commission proposals on cases EGF/2007/001 FR/Peugeot suppliers (Decision COM(2007)
415 final of 12.7.2007), EGF/2007/010 PT/Lisboa-Alentejo (Decision COM(2008) 94 final of
20.2.2008), EGF/2008/002 ES/Delphi (Decision COM(2008) 547 final of 9.9.2008), EGF/2008/004
ES/Castilla y León / Aragón (Decision COM(2009) 150 final of 26.3.2009), EGF/2009/013
DE/Karmann (Decision COM(2010) 7 final of 22.1.2010), EGF/2012/004 ES/Grupo Santana (Decision
COM(2014) 116 final of 5.3.2014), EGF/2012/005 SE/Saab (Decision COM(2012) 622 final of
19.10.2012), EGF/2012/008 IT/De Tomaso automobili (Decision COM(2013) 469 final of 28.6.2013).
7 Voluntary departures as part of the redundancy programme agreed between the social partners.
EN 4   EN
10. All the redundancies have been calculated from the date of the de facto termination
of the contract of employment before its expiry, as laid down in the second indent of
the second paragraph of Article 2 of the EGF Regulation (‘method 2’).
11. The application therefore partly meets the intervention criteria laid down in